

**BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

v.

AVISTA CORPORATION, d/b/a
AVISTA UTILITIES,

Respondent.

DOCKETS UE-150204 and
UG-150205 (*Consolidated*)

**POST-HEARING BRIEF
ON BEHALF OF COMMISSION STAFF**

January 8, 2020

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JENNIFER CAMERON-RULKOWSKI
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
Utilities & Transportation Division
621 Woodland Square Loop SE
P.O. Box 40128
Olympia, WA 98504-0128
(360) 664-1186

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	BACKGROUND	3
III.	DISCUSSION	7
	A. The Rates Subject to Refund Were in Effect Until the Rates Approved in the 2017 General Rate Case Went into Effect	8
	B. Recalculating the Attrition Allowance from the Ground up as Staff has Done Best Fulfills the Mandate From the Court of Appeals	11
	C. The Commission Should not Reduce Refunds Based on Earnings Sharing	15
	D. The “End Results” Analysis Does not Apply and Does not Justify Reducing Refunds	17
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch,
488 U.S. 299, 109 S. Ct. 609, 102 L. Ed. 2d 646 (1989).....17

Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Natural Gas Co.,
320 U.S. 591, 64 S. Ct. 281, 88 L. Ed. 333 (1944).....17

Lloyd A. Fry Roofing Co. v. Pollution Control Bd.,
46 Ill. App. 3d 412, 361 N.E.2d 23 (1977)13

National Labor Relations Board v. Donnelly Garment Co.,
330 U.S. 219, 67 S. Ct. 756, 91 L. Ed. 854 (1947).....13

Wash. Att’y Gen.’s Office, Pub. Counsel Unit v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n,
4 Wn. App. 2d 657 (2018)1

Statutes and Rules

RCW 80.04.2505

RCW 80.28.0206, 8

Administrative Authorities

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Avista Corp.,
Dockets UE-160228 and UG-160229, Order 06 (Dec. 15, 2016)5

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Avista Corp.,
Dockets UE-170485 and UG-170486, Order 07 (April 26, 2018)6
